—
MEDIUM VOLTAGE PRODUC T
KEVA 36 G2x Voltage Sensor
Instructions for installation, use and
maintenance
2 K E VA 3 6 G 2 X VO LTAG E S E N S O R  I NS TR U C TI O NS FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A I NTEN A N CE
2 1. Operating conditions
2 2. Technical details

made from aluminum which has to be grounded.
Sensor variants and usage in adapters
Sensor type designation Adapter type
Type Sensor primary
terminal
Manufacturer Type Reference no.
KEVA 36 G22 M12 NKT End adapter     24kV / 1250 A 26 129 72
Cross adapter  24kV / 1250 A 26 129 73
End adapter     36kV / 2500 A 26 526 88
Cross adapter  36kV / 2500 A 26 526 89
End adapter     36kV / 1250 A 26 129 32
Cross adapter  36kV / 1250 A 26 129 33
ABB Socket adapter GCE9016092R0102
KEVA 36 G23 M16 NKT End adapter     36kV / 2500 A 26 129 88
Cross adapter  36kV / 2500 A 26 129 89
Tab. 1 - List of adapters which can be used with KEVA 36G2x sensors
Note: For use in alternative adapters please contact ABB.
4 K E VA 3 6 G 2 X VO LTAG E S E N S O R  I NS TR U C TI O NS FO R I NS TA L L ATI O N , USE A N D M A I NTEN A N CE
KEVA 36 G22 Type code
S/N Serial number
Upn Rated primary voltage
Kn Divider ratio
cl Accuracy class
ku Rated voltage factor
Cfs. Correction factors used for voltage sensor. Correction factors are measured and calculated
separately for each sensor.  Amplitude correction factor (aU) is a number by which the output signal
of the sensor shall be multiplied in order to have minimum amplitude error. Phase error correction
factor (pU) is a number by which the output signal of the sensor shall be increased or decreased
(depending on the sign) in order to have minimum phase error.
aU Amplitude correction factor of a voltage sensor
pU Phase error correction factor of a voltage sensor in degrees
fr Rated frequency in Hz
36/70/170 kV Insulation level
2.4 kg Weight
E Insulation class (withstand temperature up to 115 °C)
IEC 60044-7 IEC – standard referred to
15 MAY 2014 Date of production
Tab. 2. Labels abbreviation definitions
—
01 Example of rating
plate (label)
—
02 Example of data
stored in 2D Bar Code
—
03 Example of Amplitude
(aU) and Phase error
(pU) correction factors
setting for voltage
sensor into REF615 —
01
—
02
—
03
5
—
04
Paper towel, glove,
mounting grease,
mounting grease spread
by brush
3. Instruction for installation
Safety instruction
Before start working, always observe the five
safety rules, especially when parts of the switch-
gear are in operation. Always ground the sensor
by the grounding terminal as it is shown on Fig. 4.
Installation conditions
The sensor should be installed in dry, indoor con-
ditions.
The temperature during the assembly shall be be-
tween 0 °C and +40°C. The sensor cable shall not
be moved or bent if the temperature is below 0°C.
Mechanical installation
The sensors can be mounted (screwed) into
adapters mentioned in the Tab. 1. During installa-
tion of the KEVA 36G2x sensor, the original insu-
lating plug will be removed from the busbar
adapter. Then the internal thread of the sensor
cone will be screwed to the bolt inside the
adapter (M12 or M16) and thus electrically con-
nects the sensor to the busbar.
Recommended mechanical installation:
0 step – Original installation, see picture 0.
1 step –  Remove the plug cover, see picture 1.
2 step –  Remove the insulating plug, see picture 2.
3 step –   Clean the inside surface of the adapter
by paper towel, the inside cone must be